
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Members 
 

Chairman: Nick Gowrley 
Vice Chairman: John Whitehead 

 
Gerard Brewster 

David Burn 
Julie Flatman 

Glen Horn 
 

Penny Otton 
Andrew Stringer 
David Whybrow 

Jill Wilshaw 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 Page(s) 
1   Apologies for absence  

 
 

2   To receive any declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest by 
Councillors  
 

 

3   MCa/17/5 - Confirmation of the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 
2017  
 

1 - 6 

4   To receive notification of petitions in accordance with the Council's 
Petition Scheme  
 

 

5   MCa/17/6 - 2016/17 Financial Outturn  
 
Cabinet Member for Finance – John Whitehead 
 

7 - 34 

6   MCa/17/7 - Business Rates - Discretionary Relief Scheme  
 
Cabinet Member for Finance – John Whitehead 
 

35 - 44 

7   MCa/17/8 - Housing Revenue Account - Summary of the 30 Year 
Business and Financial Plan 2017 Update  
 
Cabinet Member for Housing – Jill Wilshaw 
 

45 - 86 

 MID SUFFOLK CABINET 
 

DATE Monday, 10 July 2017 at  
2.30 pm 

PLACE Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, High Street, Needham 
Market 

  

PLEASE NOTE START TIME OF MEETING 
 

Public Document Pack



Page(s) 
 
 

 

8   MCa/17/9 - Community Housing Fund  
 
Cabinet Member for Housing – Jill Wilshaw 
 

87 - 104 

9   Matters referred by the Overview and Scrutiny or Joint Audit and 
Standards Committee  
 

 

10   MCa/17/10 - Forthcoming Decisions List  
 

 
For further information on any of the Part 1 items listed above, please contact 
Committees on 01449 724681 or via email at 
mailto:Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 

 

105 - 106 

mailto:Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the Meeting of the MID SUFFOLK CABINET held at the Lecture Theatre, Mid 
Suffolk District Council Offices, High Street, Needham Market on Monday, 5 June 2017 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: Nick Gowrley – Leader of Council in the Chair 
 John Whitehead – Deputy Leader of Council 
   
Councillors: Gerard Brewster David Burn 
 Julie Flatman Glen Horn 
 Penny Otton Andrew Stringer 
 David Whybrow Jill Wilshaw 
 
Also attending: 
 
Councillors: Roy Barker 
 Diana Kearsley 
 Suzie Morley 
 
In attendance:  
  
Chief Executive 
Strategic Director (ME/KJ) 
Corporate Manager (Business Improvement) 
Professional Lead – Growth and Sustainable Planning 
Senior Development Management Planning Officer (GW) 
Project and Research Officer (KP) 
Governance Support Officer (VL/HH) 
 
Note: A minute’s silence was held for the London Bridge and Borough Market 
terrorist attack. 
 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/SUBSTITUTIONS  

 
 There were no apologies for absence. 

 
2   TO RECEIVE ANY DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY OR NON-PECUNIARY 

INTEREST BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3   MCA/17/1 - CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 8 MAY 2017  
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 8 May 2017 were confirmed as a correct record 
subject to the following amendments: 
 

 Councillor Nick Gowrley being added to the attendance list 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 Minute Number EX35:  Add ‘By a unanimous vote’ before the Resolution 
 

4   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 None received. 
 

5   QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC  
 

 None received. 
 

6   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 None received. 
 

7   MCA/17/2 - HALF-YEARLY PERFORMANCE OUTCOME REPORTING 
(OCTOBER 2016 TO MARCH 2017)  
 

 Councillor Horn introduced the report which presented the Council’s current 
performance and progress towards the Joint Strategic Plan (JSP).  The appendices 
built upon the approach tabled to Members in December 2016 and the feedback 
received.  Five of the appendices now contained a number of key tracking and 
influencing indicators for each theme with associated data for the year, snapshot 
comparative trends and complementary information as to progress against the 
agreed JSP outcomes.  A summary also recorded the main achievements and 
impacts upon communities.  The remaining two appendices displayed information on 
projects and activities that were at the scoping stage showing work in progress and 
an indication of future performance measures. 
 
Overall the report evidenced good progress being made across most areas in 
delivering the programme and provided highlights and identified risks, giving an 
insight into the Council’s performance and allowing progress to be monitored.   
 
Councillor Horn proposed the recommendation with an amendment to read ‘… 
Appendices A to G be agreed as a reflection of Mid Suffolk District Council’s 
performance …’, which was seconded by Councillor Brewster. 
 
Members made the following comments: 
 

 Paragraph 11.3.1, bullet point 5 – how is self-build being encouraged and are 
the houses added to the affordable housing list, are they properties for sale or 
part-ownership? 

 Paragraph 11.3.1, bullet point 6 – replace ‘does’ with ‘continues to’ not have a 
five year houisng land supply 

 Paragraph 11.3.1, final bullet point – what is the reason for the rise in the 
number of households placed in bed and breakfast accommodation? 
(Councillor Gowrley suggested this was a topic that the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee could investigate) 

 Paragraph 11.3.2 – include the type of jobs created and whether they are low 

Page 2



 

income and/or low skilled 

 Paragraph 11.3.3 – further information should be included in future for the 
Community Capacity theme 

 Paragraph 11.3.5 – Information requested on progress against the 
redevelopment of the Regal Theatre in Stowmarket 

 

 Appendix A, Housing Delivery Theme 
 
(Unlocking barriers to growth) 

o Tracking Indicator T1 – include target for the ‘number of Band D 
equivalent properties on the Tax Base’ (This indicator is also included 
as I3 under (Enabled and Efficient Organisation -0 Financially 
sustainable Councils) 

o Influencing Indicator I1 –
[...]
RESOLUTION 
 
That the performance report and the performance outcome information tabled at 
Appendices A to G be agreed as a reflection of Mid Suffolk District Council’s current 
performance and progress towards the Joint Strategic Plan outcomes   
 

  
8   MCA/17/3 - PRE-APPLICATION SERVICES  

 
 Councillor Whybrow introduced the report.  He said a positive and business like pre-

application service was recognised by the Local Government Association and 
Planning Advisory Service as a model to encourage prospective applicants to 
discuss proposals at the earliest stages thereby achieving potential benefits for all.  
The report detailed the preferred business model for the tiered delivery of charged 
pre-application services proportionate to the size and complexity of the proposal.  It 
included a proposed set of charges based on the average expected time for dealing 
with the scale of each enquiry and a benchmarked hourly rate.   
 
Councillor Whybrow proposed the recommendation which was seconded by 
Councillor Whitehead. 
 
Concern was expressed that charging for pre-application advice was counter-
productive and could lead to a presumption of delivery.  It was suggested that the 
quality of responses should be monitored and that they should be attached to the 
application file so that any Officer dealing with a case were aware of the advice.  It 
was noted that it was expected all responses would initially be checked by Senior 
Officers to ensure consistency of advice.   
 
It was requested that consideration be given to Ward Members being advised when 
pre-application advice was requested.  
 
Some concern was expressed regarding the level of charges for householder 
applications and whether these were weighted against the individual as opposed to 
the big developer.  Further concern was expressed that householders would not 
request pre-application advice to avoid paying the fee leading to an increase in 
enforcement cases. 
 
By 8 votes to 2 
 

Page 4



 

RESOLUTION 
 
That a new format of Pre-Application Advice Service and the proposed fee charges 
for such services with introduction with effect from 1 July 2017 be approved 
 

9   RESOLUTION TO EXCLUDE THE PUBLIC  
 

 By a unanimous vote 
 
RESOLUTION  
 
That under section 100(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following item on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act in 
the paragraphs registered against the item: 

 
Item Schedule 12a Reason 
EX102 1,2 

 
 

10   MCA/17/4 - SUGGESTED REDRESS FOR THE COMPLAINANT  
 

 The Minute relating to the above mentioned item is excluded from the public record.  
A summary of the Minute made by the Proper Officer in accordance with sub-
section 2 of Section 100(c) of the Local Government Act 1972 is set out below. 
 
The Project and Research Officer submitted report MCa/17/4. 
 
The Committee accepted the recommendations contained in the report together with 
an additional recommendation proposed by the Leader of Council. 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
From:  Cabinet Member for Finance – 

Councillor John Whitehead 
 

Report Number:   MCa/17/6  

 
To: MSDC Cabinet 
 

Date of meeting: 10 July 2017 

 
2016/17 FINANCIAL OUTTURN 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report summarises the 2016/17 financial outturn for the General Fund, Housing 
Revenue Account and capital programme and shows how this links to the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and achievement of the Council’s strategic 
priorities. 

1.2 This is subject to the external auditors report on the Statement of Accounts for the 
year, which will be presented to the Mid Suffolk Audit Committee on 25 September 
2017. The unaudited Statement of Accounts was approved for publication by the 
Assistant Director - Corporate Resources at the end of June. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1  That the 2016/17 financial outturn as set out in this Report be noted.  

2.2 That the following net transfers of £528k be approved with the General Fund 
reserves; 

a) Transfer of £250k, being the income from Snoasis to an earmarked reserve, 
referred to in paragraph 10.9 of this report; 

b) Transfer of £257k, being the 2015/16 deficit on the business rates Collection 
Fund from the Business Rates Equalisation reserve, referred to in paragraph 
10.9 of this report; 

c) Transfer of £535k, being the balance of the General Fund favourable variance, 
to the Transformation Fund, referred to in paragraph 10.8 of this report. 

2.3 That the General Fund carry-forward requests that individually exceed £25k and 
totalling £314k referred to in paragraph 10.12 of this Report be approved. 

2.4 That the Capital carry-forward requests referred to in paragraphs 10.20 and 10.21 of 
this Report totalling £26.085m be approved. 

2.5 That the transfer of £72k, being the HRA deficit for the year (£790k better than 
planned) per paragraph 10.25, from Reserves be approved. 

2.6 That the HRA Capital carry-forward requests that exceed £25k referred to in 
paragraph 10.32 of this Report totalling £751k be approved. 

 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

 
3. Financial Implications  

3.1 These are detailed in the report.  

4. Legal Implications 

4.1 There are no specific legal implications. 

5. Risk Management 

5.1 This report is closely linked with all the Council’s Significant Business Risks. Key 
risks are set out below: 

Risk Description Likelihood Impact Mitigation Measures 

If forecast savings 
and efficiencies are 
not delivered, then 
this will place 
additional pressure 
on the Council’s 
financial position. 

Probable - 3 Noticeable - 2 Monitored throughout the 
year by Finance Teams and 
Corporate Managers 

Economic 
conditions and other 
external factors 
having an adverse 
effect on the 
Councils financial 
position 

Probable - 3 Noticeable - 2 Focus is on
[...]
e 2015/16 Collection Fund deficit, be transferred 
from the Business Rates Equalisation reserve as 
referred to in paragraph 2.2 of this report. 

£74,000  (£150,000) (£224,000) 

New Homes Bonus - £4,000 £4,000 

TOTAL FAVOURABLE VARIANCE 

(Pay, Non-pay expenditure & income, Funding) 
£647,000 £528,000 (£119,000) 

 
10.10 Funding: 

(a) Council Tax (£5.5m): At the end of March, collection rates were 98.59%, 
compared with 98.53% for the same period last year and a target of 98.40%.  
The collection of council tax will continue to remain a challenge especially 
from those receiving council tax reductions under the Local Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme (LCTR). Recovery Action is varied and the increase in the 
collection rate for 2016/17 shows that it continues to be a high priority for the 
Shared Revenues Partnership (SRP).  

(b) Government Grants: RSG (£1.7m), baseline business rates (£2.1m), Rural 
Services Delivery Grant (£0.4m) and New Homes Bonus (£2.2m) were 
allowed for in the Budget. RSG, RSDG and NHB are fixed but the actual 
amount of business rates will vary as outlined in the table above.  

Page 18



 

(c)  Business Rates: At the end of March, collection rates for business rates were 
98.19% compared with 98.46% for the same period last year and a target of 
98.0%. Following notification of the final Business Rates Pool position from 
Suffolk County Council, a favourable variance of £116,000 has been 
achieved for the Council’s share of the pool.  

10.11 The overall net favourable variance of £528k means that the Council is able to 
supplement earmarked reserves - £250k to the Growth and Sustainable Planning 
reserve for Snoasis and has increased the contribution to the Transformation Fund 
by £535k. Investment opportunities continue to be identified and the Transformation 
Fund will be used for some of these.  

10.12 Members should note that the overall outturn position includes a number of budget 
carry forward requests totalling £314k as follows: 

Request 

 

(£’000) 

Local Plans – development of a Joint Local Plan including 
consultations and sustainability appraisal - continuing into 2017/18 
 

132 

Community Development – grant aid committed, but not yet spent 
 

75 

Waste – to support the indexation applied to the waste contract which 
is higher than budgeted for in 2017/18 and includes the element 
associated with the glass collection and disposal service.  
 

59 

Sports and Leisure – to support the delivery of the Joint Leisure, 
Sport and Physical Activity Strategy action plan in 2017/18 and the 
ongoing development of the Health and Wellbeing Business Partner 
function 

25 

  
Training costs – to support the HR and Organisational Development 
training programme  

12 

  
Other carry forward items (less than £10k) 11 
  

Total 314 

10.13 A statement showing the transfers to and from reserves is included at Appendix A.  
This reflects the overall favourable variance of £528k i.e. transfer to the 
Transformation Fund of £535k, the transfer to the Growth and Sustainable Planning 
reserve of £250k for Snoasis and the transfer from the Business Rates Equalisation 
reserve of £257k. 

Transformation Fund 

10.14 The table below provides a high level summary of the movement in the 
Transformation Fund for 2016/17. A more detailed breakdown of expenditure is 
shown in Appendix C.  

Page 19



 

  

£'000

Balance at 31 March 2016 7,743

New Homes Bonus Contribution 2,645

Business Rates Grant 300

Total contributions 2016/17 2,945

Revised Balance Available 10,688

LESS;

Funding 2016/17 budget (110)            

Spend on projects as at 31 March 2017 (Appendix C) (2,840)        

Redundancies (67)              

Transfer of grant to other earmarked reserve (7)                

PLUS;

2016/17 underspend - paragraph 10.11 535

Balance at 31 March 2017 8,199  

The Transformation Fund balance at 31 March 2017 is £8.199m after the transfer of 
the General Fund surplus of £535k. The level of out
[...]
local policy.  

2. Recommendation: 

2.1 That Cabinet approves the discretionary local rate relief policy. 

2.2 That Cabinet give authority to the Assistant Director – Corporate Resources in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance and the Leader to vary the 
scheme this year and in future years to keep it in line with Government guidance 
and local circumstances. 

2.3 That the Cabinet give authority to the Shared Revenues Partnership to administer 
and determine applications for relief within the policy. 

 
3. Financial Implications  

3.1 The table below provides details of the funding that was proposed in the 
consultation. The government has considered the responses to the consultation on 
the scheme announced in the March Budget 2017 for discretionary Business Rates 
relief and determined that final allocations to local authorities will be made 
according to the draft allocations published as part of the consultation 

 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

Babergh £182,000 £89,000 £36,000 £5,000 

Mid Suffolk £217,000 £105,000 £43,000 £6,000 

 

However taking into account the current retained NNDR model the Council’s will 
receive 50% of the above pot i.e. their funding share.  The payments will be made 
quarterly in arrears. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



 

3.2 If the policy results in more expenditure than the grant received, the additional cost 
will fall to the Councils. 

4. Legal Implications 

4.1 The granting of this relief will be administered through the Council’s discretionary 
relief powers under section 47 of the Local Government Finance Act 1988.  

5. Risk Management 

5.1 The report is most closely linked with the Councils’ Significant Business Risk 
numbers 2a – Business Growth and 5f – Financial Sustainability.  Key risks are set 
out below: 

Risk Description Likelihood Impact Mitigation Measures 

If the policy criteria 
unintentionally excludes 
ratepayers who the Council 
would want to support then 
there is the possibility that 
[...]
cond homeownership in their communities or where housing 

affordability is an issue in rural communities. Second home ownership in England 

is at an all-time high and is crowding out first time buyers and causing a shortage 

of available properties. Typically, many second homes are the smaller properties in 

a locality that are taken out of the housing market for entry-level buyers or renters. 

Often second homes stand empty for a large proportion of the time which can also 

affect community cohesion, affect the demographics of an area, and distort local 

housing markets. Many second homes are also used as holiday lets but again the 

net effect is their removal from the general housing market. 

2.2     The Fund comes in the form of a grant to local authorities in the first year from the 

Department of Local Government and Communities (DCLG). This fund has been 

divided into two payments and designed to support local community-led affordable 

housing projects aimed at first-time buyers or for those who will need access to 

rented accommodation and are priced out of the local market. The Community 

Housing Fund has been raised through additional income from increased Stamp 

Duty Land Tax which applies when an additional home is purchased either a 

second home or buy-to-let property. 

Page 87

Agenda Item 8



 

2.3     The first year of funding has been received in full in the form of two payment 

tranches, and is to be used to ensure there is sufficient capacity, capability, and 

confidence within local groups by improving technical skills, setting up support hubs 

to offer advice, business planning and providing staff/resources to review local 

housing needs. Further allocations will depend in part on whether the initial 

allocation is spent in accordance with the objectives of the fund. This approach 

complements our existing commitment to communities who are seeking to develop 

Neighbourhood Plans (NP’s), Neighbourhood Development Orders (
[...]
nt 
and 

agreement 

BDC Cabinet 
October 2017 

MSDC Cabinet 
December 2017 

Nick Gowrley 
Jennie 
Jenkins 

Ian Winslett 
Lou Rawsthorne 
01449 724772 

Louise.rawsthorne@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

Key Decision 

New 
Neighbourhood 

Plan Update  

For comment 
and 

agreement 

Cabinet 
TBA 

David 
Whybrow/ 
Lee Parker 

Paul Bryant/Paul Munson 
01449 724771 

Paul.bryant@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

 

New 
Introduction of 

Fixed Term 
Tenancies 

For comment 
and 

agreement 

Cabinet 
TBA 

Jan 
Osborne/ 

Jill Wilshaw 

Sue Lister 
01449 724758 

Sue.lister@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

 

New 
Joint 

Development 
Strategy 

 
Cabinet 

TBA 

John 
Ward/Gerard 

Brewster 

Ian Winslett 
Lou Rawsthorne 
01449 724772 

Louise.rawsthorne@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

Key Decision 

 

P
age 104

mailto:Louise.rawsthorne@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Chris.fry@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Louise.rawsthorne@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Louise.rawsthorne@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Paul.bryant@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Sue.lister@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Louise.rawsthorne@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 MCa/17/5  Confirmation of the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2017
	5 MCa/17/6  2016/17 Financial Outturn
	6 MCa/17/7  Business Rates - Discretionary Relief Scheme
	Appendix

	7 MCa/17/8 Housing Revenue Account - Summary of the 30 Year Business and Financial Plan 2017 Update
	Appendix

	8 MCa/17/9 Community Housing Fund
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	10 MCa/17/10 Forthcoming Decisions List



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the MID SUFFOLK CABINET held at the  on Monday, 10 July 
2017 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillors: Nick Gowrley – Leader of the Council in the Chair 

John Whitehead – Deputy Leader of Council 
 

Councillors: Gerard Brewster David Burn 
 Glen Horn Penny Otton 
 Andrew Stringer David Whybrow 
 
Also attending:  
  
Councillors: Roy Barker 
 Diana Kearsley 
 Suzie Morley 
 
 
In attendance: 
 

 
 

 Councillor Rachel Eburne 
 Chief Executive 
 Deputy Chief Executive 
 Strategic Director (ME/KJ) 
 
11   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 An apology for absence was received from Councillors Julie Flatman and Jill 

Wilshaw. 
 

12   TO RECEIVE ANY DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY OR NON-PECUNIARY 
INTEREST BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

13   MCA/17/5 CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5 
JUNE 2017  
 

 By a unanimous vote 
 
RESOLUTION 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2017 were confirmed as a correct 
record. 
 

14   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 



 

COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 None received. 
 

15   MCA/17/6 2016/17 FINANCIAL OUTTURN  
 

 Councillor Whitehead in introducing the report said that the report summarised the 
2016/17 financial outturn for the General Fund, Housing Revenue Account, and 
Capital Programme and that the outturn would be subject to an external audit for the 
fiscal year 2016/17. 
 
The positive outturn was a result of the budget holders and their collective diligence 
to ensure that the outturn remained robust for Mid Suffolk District Council. 
 
Councillor Whitehead proposed the recommendations which were seconded by 
Councillor Horn. 
 
Councillor Whitehead, Cabinet Member for Finance, made Members aware of a 
correction on page 13 under the heading of Photo Voltaic (PV) Panels.  The number 
of properties should be 168 and not 68.  
 
Councillor Penny Otton said she appreciated that £250,000 had been allocated to 
the SnOasis planning application in the reserves, but queried what the consequence 
would be if staff pay was to rise above the 1% pay increase and if the reduction of 
interim officers would improve on the savings.   
 
Councillor Otton wanted to know when it would be possible to begin a marketing 
campaign for the Building Control Service and expressed concern that insufficient 
had been budgeted within the Premises Expenditure.  She stated that the cost of 
fencing and on site security should have been included in the original business case 
figures.  She also asked for an update on Shared Legal Services’ recruitment. 
 
Councillor Otton continued by saying that she felt that too much money was being 
allocated to the Transformation Fund and that she could not support this allocation. 
 
In response to Councillor Otton’s questions, Councillor Whitehead, Cabinet Member 
for Finance responded that staffing had been budgeted for carefully and that the 
vacancy management saving of £100,000 had been exceeded. The Premises 
Expenditure related to an in-year purchase and was therefore not included in the 
budget.   He said the Shared Legal Services was an ongoing process and that 
staffing was being addressed. 
 
Arthur Charvonia, Chief Executive, informed Members that recruiting was still 
ongoing for Shared Legal Services and once this had been completed the service 
would be fully operational. 
 
Councillor Nick Gowrley, Leader of the Cabinet, informed Members that the 
Transformation Fund was being reviewed and would come to a future Cabinet 
meeting.  
 



 

Councillor Andrew Stringer asked if the £71,000 for Shared Legal Services was an 
overspend, which was confirmed by the officers.  He also wanted clarification on 
what was included in the £41,000 under bullet point c in the Public Access 
Transformation and ICT. Councillor Stringer suggested it would have been possible 
to spend £16,000 on the Tree for Life project since there now was a saving of 
£32,000 under the Sustainable Environment budget.   
 
Members were informed that Building Control had a 2.4% reduction in services and 
this had created a shortfall of £17,000.  West Suffolk Building Control were assisting 
in the preparation of a business case to prepare for the next three years and it would 
look at whether it was appropriate for the service to be located in Endeavour House.   
 
Councillor Gowrley agreed with Members that Cabinet would vote on 
recommendation 2.2 c separately. 
 
By a unanimous vote 
 
RESOLUTION 1 
 
That the 2016/17 financial outturn as set out in the report be noted 
 
RESOLUTION 2 
 
That the following net transfers of £528k be approved with the General Fund 
reserves: 
 

a) Transfer of £250k, being the income from SnOasis to an earmarked reserve, 
referred to in paragraph 10.9 of the report 

 
b) Transfer of £257k, being the 2015/16 deficit on the business rates Collection 

Fund from the Business Rates Equalisation reserve, referred to in paragraph 
10.9 of the report 

 
 
RESOLUTION 3 
 
That the General Fund carry-forward requests that individually exceed £25k and 
totalling £314k referred to in paragraph 10.2 of the report be approved 
 
RESOLUTION 4 
 
That the Capital carry-forward requests referred to in paragraphs 10.20 and 10.21 of 
the report be approved 
 
RESOLUTION 5 
 
That the transfer of £72k, being the HRA deficit for the year (£790k better than 
planned) per paragraph 10.25, from Reserves be approved 
 
RESOLUTION 6 



 

 
That the HRA Capital carry-forward requests that exceed £25k referred to in 
paragraph 10.32 of the report totalling £751k be approved 
 
By 6 Votes to 2 
 
RESOLUTION 7 
 

c) Transfer of £535k, being the balance of the General Fund favourable 
variance, to the Transformation Fund, referred to in paragraph 10.8 of the 
report 

 
16   MCA/17/7 BUSINESS RATES - DISCRETIONARY RELIEF SCHEME  

 
 Councillor Whitehead introduced the report.  He advised Members that after the 

revaluation from April 2017 the business rate reliefs were put in place as detailed in 
paragraph 9.10, page 38.   
 
Local authorities had been urged to design their own relief policies for the £300m, so 
they could grant relief to businesses in the greatest need.  Appendix A set out in 
detail the criteria and the decision and appeal procedures for the Local Rate Relief 
Policy. 
 
Councillor Whitehead moved the recommendations which were seconded by 
Councillor Glen Horn. 
 
Councillor Whybrow asked for clarification of the number of businesses being 
supported by this scheme and if the funding level in bullet point 3.1 on page 35 
represented the full maximum funding available from Central Government.   
 
In response to the question Councillor Whitehead said that the Shared Revenues 
Partnership had identified 14 properties, which the relief would apply to. He 
confirmed the funding was the maximum amount. 
 
Members asked further questions on how the Council intended to communicate the 
Business Rate Relief and were informed that businesses which had been identified 
as appropriate for the relief would be contacted. 
 
Councillor Otton asked for a report detailing what Mid Suffolk District had already 
done regarding discretionary relief for small village and rural factories and 
enterprises.  
 
Members requested further information on what would happen to the unspent 
funding from the Business Rate relief scheme if not enough businesses were 
identified to fully spend the funding. 
 
The Assistant Director – Corporate Resources said that a response from Central 
Government was expected to establish if unspent relief funds could be carried 
forward to future years.  If this was the case, Cabinet Members and Officers were to 
review the policies to enable a redistribution of the underspent funds for the duration 



 

of the Relief Scheme. 
 
There had been no feedback from Suffolk Chambers and Federation of Small 
Businesses as suggested in bullet point 6.3, page 36. 
 
By a unanimous vote 
 
RESOLUTION 1 
 
That Cabinet approves the discretionary local rate relief policy 
 
RESOLUTION 2 
 
That authority be given to the Assistant Director – Corporate Resources in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance and the Leader to vary the 
scheme this year and in future years to keep it in line with Government guidance and 
local circumstances 
 
RESOLUTION 3 
 
That authority be given to the Shared Revenues Partnership to administer and 
determine applications for relief within the policy 
 

17   MCA/17/8 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT - SUMMARY OF THE 30 YEAR 
BUSINESS AND FINANCIAL PLAN 2017 UPDATE  
 

 Councillor Gowrley introduced the Report and explained to Members that the self-
financing scheme introduced in 2011/12 required that housing stock holding 
authorities had to have a 30 – year business plan outlining the management of the 
housing stock. 
 
The summary of the updated position of the Business Plan now ensured that the 
Council would be in a financial secure position and revenue under the debt cap 
which enable the Council to deliver additional homes in the future. 
 
Councillor Gowrley moved the recommendation which was seconded by Councillor 
Brewster. 
 
Members were generally pleased with the Business Plan as it reflected the 
Government White Paper for Housing.  Some Member felt that caution was 
necessary when managing the community-led affordable housing schemes. It would 
also be necessary to be open minded for future change to the scheme and how it 
was managed. Some Members felt that the scheme could have included new build 
and higher levels of environmental standards. 
 
Councillor Otton expressed some reservation on the Sheltered Housing and de-
sheltering scheme which had taken place and thought it would be helpful to have a 
review on the success of the scheme. 
 
Members were informed that a review was due in April 2018 as detailed on page 85 



 

of the report. 
 
Councillor Eburne, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee informed 
Members that the Committee had considered the report and that one of their 
concerns was that the report only recommended an annual review.  The Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee had forwarded a recommendation to Cabinet that a 
reporting framework for performance monitoring system be put in place. 
 
Councillor Gowrley agreed that the Business Plan would need constant monitoring 
and updating and would be reviewed by Portfolio Holders’ reports.  The Business 
plan should also be reviewed by committees such as Joint Housing Board as it was 
important to have tenants’ involvement in the monitoring process. 
 
By a unanimous vote 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL 
 
That the updated 30-year business and financial plan be approved 
 

18   MCA/17/9 COMMUNITY HOUSING FUND  
 

  
Councillor Gowrley introduced the report and said that the Community Housing Fund 
was introduced at the start of 2017 and that Mid Suffolk had received a total of 
£225,746 for the first year’s allocation. The Fund was supporting the local 
community-led affordable housing schemes and was to enable sufficient capacity, 
capability, and confidence within local groups to develop housing projects. The 
recommendations in the report detailed the allocation and spending of the 
Community Housing Fund. 
 
Councillor Gowrley moved the recommendations as detailed in paragraph 8 on page 
92 - 95 which were seconded by Councillor Whybrow. 
 
Councillor Whybrow said that the Community Housing Fund Scheme depended on 
the allocations of funding detailed in paragraph 8, page 92 – 95 and that the 
management of funds would determine the success of the delivery of the Community 
Housing Fund Scheme. 
 
Councillor Stringer said that the Government was attempting to target areas which 
had a high proportion of second homes and enquired if there was a corporate 
approach on how to target the appropriate areas of this scheme. 
 
The Professional Lead – Housing Enabling explained that the report detailed the 
problems connected with not just second homes but also the affordability of homes 
and that a variety of data had been investigated to determine the allocation of the 
funding.  She said that all parishes had problems with the affordability of homes and 
that this year’s funding would be allocated to those parishes who were already 
investigating community-led housing initiatives.  It was the intention to send 
information to all parishes to inform them of the Community Funding Scheme and 



 

encourage applications for funding. This will be followed up by a workshop in each 
district to give information on how to set up Community Land Trusts and how to 
apply for the funding. 
 
Councillor Penny Otton said that the parishes were likely to need support to apply 
and manage the Community Housing Fund Scheme. 
 
By a unanimous vote 
 
RESOLUTION 
 
To approve the recommendations set out in paragraph 8, page 92 – 95. 
 

19   MATTERS REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OR JOINT AUDIT 
AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 

 There were no matters referred by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee or Joint 
Audit and Standards Committee. 
 
Councillor Eburne, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee enquired if the 
recommendations forwarded to Cabinet with regards to the work on the 
Neighbourhood Plan were being responded to and if the Senior Leadership Team 
would report back to the Committee on how officers intended to support the parishes 
with the work on the Neighbourhood Plan.   
 
Mike Evans, Strategic Director, said that officers were working on the 
recommendations and would report back to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
within the six months’ deadline. 
 

20   MCA/17/10 FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST  
 

 RESOLUTION 
 
That the Forthcoming Decisions List be noted. 
 
 
 
The business of the meeting concluded at 3.25pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

…………………………………………… 
                                                          Chairman 

 
 



 

 
 
 
 


